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1 Overall description
SA2 thanks CT3 for their LS reply on Issues on Slice Load Level Analytics and DN Performance Analytics. SA2 would like to provide the following answers to CT3 questions:
Question 1: Why cannot the "DNN" and "S-NSSAI" be included in DN Performance Analytics if the consumer of this analytics type is an untrusted AF?
[SA2] SA2 understands that for the purposes of DN Performance Analytics where the AF is expected to be an Edge Computing application, an untrusted AF should not have access to this internal 5GS information for security and other reasons.
Question 2: Why cannot the "Serving anchor UPF" be included in DN Performance Analytics if the consumer is an AF?
[SA2] SA2 understands that for the purposes of DN Performance Analytics this topology related information may only be relevant to the consumer if the consumer is a 5GC NF (e.g. SMF).The "Serving anchor UPF" can be included into the DN Performance Analytics when the consumer NF is an AF when the AF is considered to be trusted by the operator.
Question 3: What’s the unit of the "Resource usage threshold crossings time period"? Is it a time period in units of seconds or a time interval specified by a start time and a stop time?
[SA2] “Resource usage threshold crossings time period” contains a list with timestamps (i.e. one or more time intervals, which each of them is specified by a start time and an end time within the Analytics target period in the Analytics Reporting Information from the consumer NF) each of them corresponding to a time measured in usual units (i.e. hour:minute:second) when the threshold was crossed.
Question 4: What is the granularity of the "Resource usage", network slice instance level or NF type level or NF instance level?
[SA2] In general, the granularity is network slice instance level. 
Question 5: If the answer to question 4 is NF instances level, do the NF instance IDs need to be provided together with "an optional list of NF types" defined in clause 6.3.1 by the consumer? What is the relationship between "Resource usage" and "Resource usage threshold crossings"?
[SA2] While the granularity of “Resource usage” is network slice instance level, when the consumer provides an optional set of NF types, NWDAF accounts only for the resource usage of such NF types to derive the output analytics a Network Slice instance load. Consumer does not provide NF instance IDs when requesting Slice Load Level Analytics.In that case, SA2 agrees the consumer could provide the NF instance IDs to NWDAF along the list of NF types.
The relationship between “Resource usage” and “Resource usage threshold crossings” is given by the threshold provided by the consumer: “Resource usage threshold crossings” measures how many times the “Resource usage” crosses a (resource usage) threshold provided by the consumer.
Question 6: If the answer to question 4 is network slice instance level, then what is the "an optional list of NF types" defined in clause 6.3.1 used for?
[SA2] Please see response to Question 5.
2	Actions
To CT3:
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the above considerations into account.
3	Dates of next SA WG2 meetings
3GPP TSG SA2#152(e)	17th/22nd August – 26th August 2022		E-meeting
3GPP TSG SA2#153e	10th – 14th October 2022		E-Meeting

